

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT
OF PROPERTY OWNERS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND THE NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
MICHAEL B. SCHON
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
BRYAN K. WEIR
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

October 30, 2017

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Whether Congress has the power to regulate “take” of purely intrastate animal species for which there is no commercial market is an important federal question.....	6
II. Allowing Congress to regulate local land-use issues in excess of its Article I power causes significant economic harm.	14
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coalition v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 362 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2004)	6, 7, 11
<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	2-3
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rancho Viego LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tenn. Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	17
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 771 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D. Vt. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Robbins</i> , 729 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013)	12-13
<i>United States v. Roszkowski</i> , 700 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
REGULATIONS:	
50 C.F.R. § 424.19	18
Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Revisions to the Regulations for Impact Analyses of Critical Habitat, 78 Fed. Reg. 53,058 (Aug. 28, 2013)	18
Utah Admin. Code R657-70-8	20
Utah Admin. Code R657-70-9	20
Utah Admin. Code R657-70-10	20
Utah Admin. Code R657-70-11	20
Taking Utah Prairie Dogs, 2017 Utah Reg. Text 468,526 (Sept. 15, 2017)	20
ARTICLES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Brett Brostrom, <i>Court Stops Federal Agency Interference in Utah Prairie Dog Issues on State, Private Lands</i> , St. George News (Nov. 9, 2014) . . .	21
Brian Seasholes, <i>Bad for Species, Bad for People: What's Wrong with the Endangered Species Act and How to Fix It</i> , National Center for Policy Analysis (Sept. 2007)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Craig Welch, <i>The Spotted Owl's New Nemesis</i> , Smithsonian Magazine (Jan. 2009)	16
David Sunding, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Economic Impacts of the Wagner Interim Order for Delta Smelt</i> , Berkeley Economic Consulting (Dec. 8, 2008)	16
Dean Lueck & Jeffrey A. Michael, <i>Preemptive Habitat Destruction Under the Endangered Species Act</i> , 46 J. L. & Econ. 27 (2003)	19
<i>Endangered Fly Stalls Some California Projects</i> , New York Times (Dec. 1, 2002)	17
Jim Carlton, <i>In Utah, a Town Digs Deep to Battle Prairie Dogs</i> , Wall Street Journal (May 6, 2012) . . 15	
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Money or Nothing: The Adverse Environmental Consequences of Uncompensated Land Use Controls</i> , 49 B.C. L. Rev. 301 (2008)	19
Leslie Parrilla, <i>Colton to Finally Develop on Land on Hold Due to Endangered Fly</i> , San Bernardino Sun (Feb. 5, 2015)	17
Michael Bean, <i>etal.</i> , <i>The Private Lands Opportunity: The Case for Conservation Incentives</i> , Center for Conservation Incentives (2003)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Randy T. Simmons and Kimberly Frost, <i>Accounting for Species: The True Costs of the Endangered Species Act</i> , Property and Environment Research Center.	16
S. Nicole Frey, <i>Managing Utah Prairie Dog on Private Lands</i> , Utah State University Extension (Feb. 2015).	15, 21
William L. Kovacs, Statement of U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Submission for the Record on Hearing “Examining the Endangered Species Act” by the House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform (Feb. 27, 2014).	18
